BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 699503 §
issued to NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number 699503,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on November 18, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received am Associate Degree in Nursing from Austin Community College,

Austin, Texas on May 8, 2003. Respondeant was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 5, 2003.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
8/2003 - 10/2003 Staff Nurse St. David's Medical Center

Austin, Texas
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10.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/2003 - 8/2007 Unknown
9/2007 - 1/2009 Staff Nurse Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas
1/2008 - 1/2012 Ageuncy Nurse Star Health Services
Houston, Texas
2/2012 - 8/2012 Staff Nurse Stonebrook Manor
San Antonio, Texas
9/2012 - 8/2013 Unknown
9/2013 - Present Staff Nurse Stonebriar Nursing and Rehabilitation

Center
Austin, Texas

On or about January 22, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated January
22,2009, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about May 10, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated May 10,
2011, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about July 18, 2013, Respondent was issued the sanction of SUSPENDED
PROBATION through an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated July 1 8,
2013, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar
Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, and had been in that position for eight (8)
months.

On or about May 15, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to Respondent by the Texas Board of Nursing on July 18,2013. Noncompliance is the
result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which
states, in pertinent part:
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(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to
RESPONDENT!'s capability to practice nursing....

11.  Onorabout August 15,2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order
issued to Respondent by the Texas Board of Nursing on July 18, 2013. Noncompliance is the
result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which
states, in pertinent part:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to
RESPONDENT's capability to practice nursing....

12. On or about November 14, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to ensure that the proper fall
precautions were in place for Resident L.D. The resident was disoriented, incontinent,
receiving narcotics, and had a prior fall history. Consequently, the resident had an
unwitnessed fall, became unresponsive, was unable to be resuscitated, and subsequently
expired. Respondent's conduct may have contributed to the resident's fall injury and
subsequent demise.

13. On or about November 14, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to conduct a comprehensive
assessment of Resident L.D. after the resident had an unwitnessed fallen. The resident was
found unresponsive on the floor, and without assessing vital signs or conducting a
neurological assessment, Respondent inappropriately transferred the resident to the bed and
then subsequently transferred the patient back to the floor in order to begin cardiopulmonary
resuscitation. The resident was unable to be resuscitated and shortly after the arrival of
Emergency Medical Services, was pronounced dead. Respondent's conduct exposed the
resident to a risk of further injury from movement after a fall without thorough knowledge
of the patient's vital signs and condition.

14.  On or about November 14, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to ensure that he was aware of
the code status of Resident L.D.. After the resident was found unresponsive on the floor,
cardiopulmonary resuscitation was initiated. Upon the arrival of LEmergency Medical
Services (EMS), Respondent incorrectly informed EMS that an Out of Hospital Do Not
Resuscitate (DNR) order could not be found. Asystole protocol was performed on the
resident and despite efforts, the resident was pronounced dead on scene. Subsequently, it was
discovered that the resident did in fact have a valid DNR in the medical chart which had been
completed the day prior. Respondent's conduct may have contributed to the implementation
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15.

16.

17.

of medical interventions beyond the consent of the resident.

On or about November 15, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Stonebriar Nursing
and Rehabilitation Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed
Order issued to Respondent by the Texas Board of Nursing on July 18,2013. Noncompliance
is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Nuraber Seven (7) of the Agreed Order
which states, in pertinent part:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to
RESPONDENT's capability to practice nursing....

Formal Charges were filed on August 12, 2015.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on August 17, 2015.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(M)&(3)(A) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(H)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
699503, heretofore issued to NKEMIJIKA OBI OFFOR, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 699503, previously issued to NKEMJIKA

OBI OFFOR, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is
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ENFORCED unti] Respondent:

/699503/0 194

A.

Successfully completes a Board-approved course in_Texas nursing
jurisprudence and ethics that shall be a minimum of six (6) houts in length.

The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies
regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with
Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues
will not be accepted. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved.

A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include
physical assessment of all body systems. The clinical component SHALL
include physical assessment of live patients in a clinical setting; Performing
assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources
to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion
of the course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT
to successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

Successfully completes the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program provided by the National Council
of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.

Successfully completes a course in Basic Cardiopulmonary Life Support
for Healthcare Providers that shall be, at a minimum, four and one half (4

Y4) hours in length. The course's content shall include: Adult, Infant, and
Child 1- and 2-Rescuer CPR; Adult, Infant, and Child Foreign Body Airway
Obstruction for both responsive and unresponsive victims; and Adult
Automated External Defibrillation. Home study courses and video programs
will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of the above course(s),
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of
Course Completion form or SHALL submit the continuing education
certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

"RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course prior to

enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Bourd-approved courses and Verification of Course
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Completion forms are available from the Board at
www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the above
requirement(s), the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on
PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this Order, for a minimum of two (2) years AND
until Respondent fulfills the additional requirements of this Order.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW AND APPLICABILITY

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.

. RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and

RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to

reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respoudent wishes to work.

IIL. SUPERCEDING ORDER
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this

Order SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board

of Nursing.
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IV. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand

dollars ($1,000.00) within ninety (90) days of the suspension being stayed. Payment is to be

made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order.
Partial payments will not be accepted.
V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum
of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment.
This requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have
elapsed. Any quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three

(3) months will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of

employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)

license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.
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C. Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

D. Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

E. Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.

VL FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by

the Board.
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VIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order:,
Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further
disciplinary action in this matter, I waive judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that when this
Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. 1
understand' that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 7, Z/lay ol %V{WALJ 20! Q
e ‘/"/

P

—

/?l EMJIKA OBI’QFF/(/)R Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 22~ _ day of S ‘4‘)* N b(f? 2wl

SEAL f}b\&w» o C:ESLQA ~ -

Notary Public in and for the State of | LXAL-

SHAWN GIAKOUMIS
Notary ID # 12018498

My Commiasion Expires
June 27, 2020 Approved as to form and substance.

A
: {
"(JM/(LW 7 o7k

Andre D'Souza, A/lomcy for Respondent

Signed this 22 (layof ¢ F1 ummoié
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22" day of September, 2016, by

NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number 699503, and said Order is final.

Effective this 27" day of October, 2016.

fortve CePoerne)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 699503  §
issued to NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of NKEMIIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number 699503,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Inforiationréceived by the Bodrd produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
‘ Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

on May 10, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Austin Community College,
Austin, Texas, in May 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on August 5, 2003,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

08/03 - 11/05 Staff Nurse St. David's Hospital
Austin, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

06/04 - 10/04 Staff Nurse Brackenridge Hospital
Austin, Texas

10/04 - 08/06 Staff Nurse Texas NeuroRehab Center - Blue Bonnet
Austin, Texas

08/06 - 05/07 Director of Nursing  Regency Village Care Center
Austin, Texas

09/07 - 01/09 Staff Nurse Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas

2008-05/09 © © RN T 777 Westways Staffing Services, Inc.
Austin, Texas

05/09 - 01/12 RN Star Health Care
Houston, Texas

03/12 - 04/13 RN Casa Rio Healthcare and Rehabilitation
San Antonio, Texas

05/13 - Present Not employed in nursing

On Japuary 22, 2009, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued the
sanction of Remedial Education by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated January 22, 2009, is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

On May 10, 2011, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued the
sanction of Reprimand with Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated May 10,2011, is attached and
incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a RN with Star Health Care,
Houston, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years.

On or about May 15, 2011, while employed with Star Health Care, Houston, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to Respondent by the Texas
Board of Nursing on May 10, 201 1. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Six (6) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part that:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this
Order of the Board and the stipulations on Respondent’s ticense. . .within five
(5) days of receipt of this Ovder. . . .
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10.  On or about May 25, 2011, while employed with Star Health Care, Houston, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to Respondent by the Texas
Board of Nursing on May 10, 2011. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part that:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to
submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board’s office within ten (10) days of receipt
of this Order. . . .

I1. OnoraboutMay 10,2011, through January 20, 2012, while employed with Star Health Care,
Houston, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to Respondent
by the Texas Board of Nursing on May 10,2011, Noncompliance is the result of his failure

‘to'comply with'Stipulation Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part that:

(8) For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse.
Direct supcrvision requires another professional nurse to be working on the
same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance
and intervention....

12. Onorabout May 10,2011, through January 20,2012, while employed with Star Health Care,
Houston, Texas, Respondent taited to comply with the Agreed Order issued to Respondent
by the Texas Board of Nursing on May 10, 2011. Noncompliance is the result of his failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Eight (8) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part that:

‘(8) .. .RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.,

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contracted for services.
Multiple employers are prohibited.

I3. Onor about August 15, 2011, and November 15, 2011, while employed with Star Health
Care, Houston, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent by the Texas Board of Nursing on May 10, 2011. Noncompliance is the result
of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Ten (10) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part;

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms

provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to
RESPONDENT’s capability to practice nursing....
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15.

16.

17.

On or about March 11, 2013, while employed with Casa Rio Healthcare and Rehabilitation,
San Antonio, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent by the Texas Board of Nursing on May 10, 2011. Noncompliance is the result
of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part that:

(7) .. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board’s office within five (5) days of employment as a
nurse.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Nine (9) through Fourteen (14), Respondent states
that he has been a nurse for 10 years and that he has a family that depends on him for
support. After his employment with Seton, finding a job became difficult because of the

“stipulations. ““My family lifestyle iiow changed from hand to mouth. Was desperate for a

job. At a point I was garbage dumping in my neighborhood HEB because had to provide
nourishment for my kids, my family. I didn’t qualify for unemployment assistance and had
nothing, no income and was about to loose my home. That’s when I decided to concentrate
on the part time job I had in Houston with Star Health Care. The job I had at Casa Rio no
longer exits because they no longer can accommodate my stipulation. Fear was my
motivating factor.”

Formal Charges were filed on May 2, 2013.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 3, 2013,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
699503, heretofore issued to NKEMIIKA OBI OFFOR, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 699503, previously issued to NKEMJIKA
OBI OFFOR, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension STAYED
and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the following agreed terms
of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. -

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand five
hundred dollars (§1500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of
this Ovder. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the fonm of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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(3) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on May 10, 2011, is still in
effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that
Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or [';led against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

" 7 7TITTS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to si gning this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order, I neither admit not deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
‘acopy will'be mailed to me. Iunderstand fh;it if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this.
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

-
Signed this___*/ dayof ~AmQ_ 20 [ 2.

NKEMI OFFQR] Respondent
n
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of :Tv—«w ,20] } .
SEAL % //c%f/u e

Notary Public in and for the State of Texsas

MICHAEL T HESTER

My Commisston Expires
May 2, 2016
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 7 day of _June , 2013, by

NKEMIJIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number 699503, and said Order is final.

Effective this _18" day of _July ,2013.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, F AAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED é
License Number 699503 $ 2
issued to NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR § ORDER §'

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier. referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number 69950,,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

‘Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may havef

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(1 3), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proce&ﬁngs, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on March 12, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesa
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity td
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Austin Community College

Austin, Texas, on May 8, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 5, 2003,

S Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

08/2003 - 11/2005 Staff Nurse - St. David’s Medical Center
Austin, Texas

06/2004 - 10/2004 Staff Nurse Brackenridge Hospital
Austin, Texas

699303:1 11 C10

Butsann Jo parog sray

243 40 S301]0 Y1 UL PIOID I € 36 218 VO 4
© O IRNIA IUEDDP DY) JO L6OD IS PuT "ME IO

R

20m0d € 3q 03 Sug) Anay Lqni op )




Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

10/2004 - 05/2007 Staff Nurse Texas Neuro
N Austin, Texas
" 08/2006 - 052007 Director of Nursing  Regency Village Care Center
Austin, Texas
06/2007 - 10,2007 Unknown
11/2007 - 01/2009 Staff Nurse Seton Medical Center

Austin, Texas
- -02/2009--‘Present -+ - -Unknown

On January-22, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education through
an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing, A copy of the Janvary 22, 2009 Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order, :

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent W”H

employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center, Austin, Texas, and had been in thi
position for six (6) months. :

On or about May 31, 2008, ‘while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to transeribe and implement admission orders for Patient
Number 873770, who was admitted at 0100 hours, for weakness and shortess of breath
which included the transfusion of two units of PRBCs (packed red blood cells) and laj
work. Additionally, Respondent failed to adequately assess and/or document an admissiol
assessment in the patient's medical record. Consequently, Respondent's conduct delayed
treatment for Patient Number 873770 until 0400 and resulted in an incomplete ‘medica
record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to base ongoing medical care.

On or about May 31, 2008, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas, Respondent failed fo restart an [V for Patient Number 5236977, after the
Charge Nurse discavered that the patient, who was confused, pulled out the IV and instructed
Respondent of the need to restart the patient's IV at approximately 0130 hours. At 063(
hours, the oncoming nursing staff discovered that the IV had still not been started.
Additionally, although the patient was admitted with symptoms of a stroke, Responden
failed to document a neurological assessment, except to note the patient’s level of alertess
Respondent’s conduct resulted in a delay -of treatment to the patient and created an

incomplete medical record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to base their care
decisions.
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* worsening condition, Respondent failed to assess or document an assessment in the patient's

On or about June 6, 2008, while employed as & Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent fajled to timely obtain admission orders for Patient Number
5328228, who was admitted at 2050 hours for treatment of an infected wound. Althou ghthe
physician’s orders were not written until 0130 hours on June 71,2008, Respondent did not
transcribe the orders until 0330 hours, resulting in the patient not receiving medications,
including antibiotic medication, until the day shift. Respondent’s conduct delayed treatment
and was likely to harm the patient from from non-efficacious treatment,

On or about June 27, 2008, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent erroneously administered Ultram 100mg (Tramadol
Hydrocholride) to Patient Number 39763 instead of the ordered dose of Ultram 75mg.
Respondent's conduct may have harmed the patient from over-sedation.

On-or-about- December 30;-2008; while' employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical
Center, Austin, Texas, Respondent erroneously administered Morphine 10mg intravenously
to Patient Number 383410, when the ardered route was intramuscular (IM). Additionally,
Respondent failed to assess the patient’s neurovascular status, which was ordered by the

physician, Respondent’s conduct may have harmed the patient from over-sedation by

Morphine, and was likely to harm the patient from the undetected progression of clinicall

complications of Jumbar surgery, including neurovascular deterioration,

On or about January $, 2009, while cénployed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent failed to timely assess and notify the Charge Nurse or Critical
Response teanr when the condition of Patient Nuniber 5267429 continted to deteriorate,
Patient Number 5267429 experienced critically low blood pressure, increased respirations
diminished urinary output, and the patient was diaphoretic. Despite the patient's critical and

‘medical record after midnight and. failed to document the patient's intake or output
throughout his shift. At 0636 hours, the Rapid Response Team was called when the Chargd
Nurse noted that the patient was diaphoretic, had gasping respirations and a rapid heart rate
had zero blood pressure, and a critically low oxygen saturation level, The patient wag
transferred to the ICU and was pronounced deceased later that day. Respondent’s conduct

resulted in an inaccurate, incomplete medical record, and may have contributed to the
patient’s demise, '

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Thirteen (13),
Respondent states that he was very busy during this shift and expected the Charge Nurse
who usually helped with admissions by transcribing and implementing admission orders, tg
assist with the admission of Patient Number 873 770, however she did not. Respounden
explains that when he was instructed by the Charge Nurse to restart the peripheral [V of
Patient Number 5236977, he was unsuccessful because the patient’s veins were extremely
difficult to locate. Respondent adds that be informed the Charge Nurse and both the Chargd
Nurse and a nurse from the IV Team were also unable to restart the patient’s IV. According
to Respondent, when Patient Number 5328228 arrived without admission orders he informed
the physician of the sitvation, however, the physician told him that she was busy in thd

Cl




Emergency Department. Respondent reports that when the physician eventually arrived and
wrote orders, they were immediately copied and sent to the pharmacy, which generates a
Medication Administration Record (MAR); however, the MAR. was not generated and the
pharmacy’s explanation was that the orders must have gotten lost during shift change,
‘Respondent admits that he erroneously administered too much Ultram to Patient Number
39763 end explains that he was temporarily distracted by a paticnt who had fallen,
Respondent asserts that he administered Morphine IM, as ordered, into the right thigh of
Patient Number 383410, Regarding Patient Number 5267429, Respondent states that he was
informed in shift report that the patient was dying. According to Respondent, at about 0130
hours, he expressed concemn to the Charge Nurse about his patiént load and thd
appropriateness of Patient Number 5267429 being assigned to their floor, Respondent
contends that he checked on the patient hourly because she was non-verbal and appeared (q
be slceping most of the night, Respondent adds that the patient’s prognosis was very poor
“but her vital sighis were steady, bier breath Sotnds were even and unlabored, her beart sounds
were regular, and her urinary output was more than 30 mi per hour. Respondent states tha
at around 0630 hours, he asked the Charge Nurse for assistance with the patient and she
found the patient hyperventilating, a code was called, and the patient was revived ang
transferred to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU). Respondent concludes that in hindsight, hq
should have been a stronger patient advocate and insisted that, because of the patient’s illness
and poor prognosis, she be transferred to the ICU, a unit better equipped for her situation
and asserts that he will now be a better patient advocate than he was for this patient.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Codé,'Scctions 301.45 1;30 l .555 , the Board has jurisdictioh
over this matter, : '
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3 The evidence rcceived is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A52(b)(10)&(13
Texas Occupations Code, and’ 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoODE
§8217.10(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(C)(LXD),(HML(1)(P)&(3)(A)and 217.12( D(AB)S&(4).

4, Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupatio
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 699503,
heretofore issued to NKEMIAKA OBI OFFOR, including revocation of RespondentF
license(s) to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. ~

-

ORDER

IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texds
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act
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Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rutes and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 er seq. and this Order.
[TIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licgnscuc issued to Respondent to practice 'nursing in
the State of Texas. . |
ITIS FURTHBRAGR.EED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbercd by this Order, Rcspondcnt may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure. compact pnv1lcgc wntho:ltﬂ Lh; wnttcn permnssmn of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that;

(1 RESPONDM SHALL, within one (1) year of entry o'f this Order, sﬁccessfully
complctc_ acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course’ prior to énrollrncpt only ifvtl'xc.cou‘rse is not being offered by a prc-approv'cd
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not-be approved. In order for the course (q
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length, The coursc's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice
documcntation. of'care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁd;:ntia}ity, professional boundaries, and th
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception
Nurses with Substance Aiause. Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder,
and Lying and Falsiﬁcation Courses focusing on malpractice issues .\\;111 not be acceptéd,

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring-institution to submit a Vcnﬁcaﬂon of Coursg

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other coursep
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board|”

has for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses in Texas Nwrsing Jurisprudence
may be found at the Board's website Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board

website address: http://www.bon.state.bx., us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. htral

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) ycar of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a com;c in medication admi;rﬁstration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course grior to enrollment onl).f.i"f l.hc course is not bgiriyg offe;ed by 2 pre-approved provider,
Home stw;ly courses and video programs. wi'l.l. not bc‘ approved, In order for the course to ﬁc
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this oo;)rse shall-be 2
minimum of six (6) hours in length, The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) houy
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registcred Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication adn{inistrati‘on
only. Inorder for. the course to be approvéd; the course's content shall include: a review of prope
administration procedures for all standa;d routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) righg
of m@djcatioff hduﬁnfstrz;ﬁoﬁ; factors influencing the ghoié&of route; and possible adverse .cffécts
resuiting from improper administration. The course descx;iptibn shall in&icatc goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic ang
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this s{ipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE thé

- instructor toAsubmit_ a Veriﬁcation of Co.ursc Completion form, provided by the Board, to the offics
of the Board to verify RESPO’NDEN']"‘S successful completion of the course, 'ﬁuis course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and tn addition to any

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may b
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found at the Jollowing Board website address-

htip/fwww bon. state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
‘complete a Eourse in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course priot t enrollment. Home study courses and video programs W1:Il not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shé]l include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

course shall be a mim‘mum‘ of si)g (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical

as-s;:ssgmcnts on live patjcnté in a clinical setting for a minimum of twcnty-fdixr (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shatl be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course
shall covc;' all systems of tk;e body. Performing assessments on mock patients-or mannequins WILL

NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,

resources to be utilized, and the methods 10 be used to determine suecessful completion of thel

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the

course to satisfy this stip{llaﬁon. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit 4

Vcriﬁcation of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify{ -

RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educatior
requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing

Board website address: htip://\vww_ bon.state.rx. ws/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfull;
completea course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of th¢

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Hom
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. study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses, The couréc shall include content on the following; nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of]
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Coursc Completion form,
provnded by thc Boar¢ to thc Board's-office to verify RESPONDENT'S succeqeful complahon off
. Qle course, ThlS course shall be taken ig gdditi‘on to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if anir,
and ih addition to any ‘conlinuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Bomd-
approved courses may be found at the Jollowtng  Board website  address:
bap:/hwww. bon, state. tx, us/discipl inarvagtion/stig;s-courses. htind,
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online prograrn
prowdcd by the National Council of %tate Boards ofNursmg (NCSBN) Learning Extension, In ordcr]
to receive credit for compleuon of this prograri, RESPONDENT. SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention o
Monitoring. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, i
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for re!fcensme.
Information regarding this workshop may “be found ar the following web address

http:Mllearningext. com/hives/a0fsf3 eSal/summary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THI
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AN

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING ANI
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RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE F OLLOMNG STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEARSOFEMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMZPLOYMEN.T THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE-OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT -APPLY TO THIS STTPULATION

PERIOD: o
-- (6) :RESPONDBNT SHALL notify each pfésen(cmplqyer in. nursing of this Order
of. the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RES.PONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each preseht employer within five (5) days (;f receipt of this Order. RESPO,NDEN‘T
SHALL notify all futare employers in nursing of this Order of the Roard and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment, ‘ |
.(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board'
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a purse.
(8) For the first year of .employmcm ‘as a Registered Nurse .under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, Direct supervision require

another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately
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a‘vailable to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by

a nurse registry, temporary purse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

RESPONDENT SH.ALL NOT be sclf;cmployed or contract for services. Multiple employers are.

prohibited.

(9) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Regstcred Nurse who is on the premises, The supcrvxsmg nurse is not requued to be on thc

‘ samc wriit or ward as RESPON[;é;\IT but should bc on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in fhc same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
wotking, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a t.mrsc registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(10 RESPONDEN’[“ SHAL‘L CAUSE esch cri)pl;)yer to submit, on forms provided

“ to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nuxsirig. These reports shall be completéd by the Registered Nuse who supervises the

' RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon ﬁﬂ compliance with the terms of this Order

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the Statg

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure comipact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. \‘{heﬂ tﬁis Order is ratified, the terms of this Orderbecome effective; and|

acopy Will be mailed to me, Iunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I'will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licensc

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a conscquence of my noocompliance.

NKEM«"@,OB‘I’OT“/T‘Q{ Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day.off) Mw{/h ‘/"\%OLJ,‘.
S ] ,-MM
N1 =

Notary Publicin and for the State of ‘ Q)g as
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28th day of March, 2011, by
NKEMIIKA OBI OFFOR, Registered .Nurse License Number 699503, and said Order is final.

Effective this 10th day of May, 2011.
~ JROw
MC{ G lorrpam
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of License Number 699503 8 AGRRED
issued'to NKEMJTKA OBI OFFOR — § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

-considered the matter of NKEMJIKA OBI OPROR, Registered Nurse License Number 699503,
hereinafo foféiod {5 Respondoat. ' o ' |
h;fonnation recéiveci by tl;c Board produced evidence tixat Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent watved representation by
counsel, informal proccedf‘ngs, hotice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

November 11, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Ditector.

FINDINGS QR RACT

1 Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity te
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and bearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order. .
3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Austin Community College,

Austin, Texas, in May 2003, ‘Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on August 5, 2003,

5. Respondent's professional aucsing employment history includes:
08/03 - 11/05 Staff Nurse St. David's Hospital
Austin, Texas
10/04 - 08/06 Staff Nurse Texas NeuroRehab Center - Blue Bonnet
Austin, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment histary continued:

08/06 - 05/07 - Director of Nursing ‘Regency Village Care Center
. Augtin, Texas

06/07 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as Director of Nursing with

Regency Village Care Center, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year
and one (1) month.

On or about March 2007, while employed with Regency Village Care Center, Austin, Texas,

~ Respondent failed to follow the policy and procedure in effect at the facility for the wastage
of drugs, including controlled substances. Respondent destroyed medications without a
witness which resulted in a failure to have the wastage co-signed, Respondent's conduct was
likely to deceive the facility and it's consultant pharmacist and placed them in violation of
Chapters 481 and 483 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act and
Dangerous Drug Act).

Respondent states that during his interview he was told by the Regional Manager that he
would be going to a sister facility, Regency Village Care Center, Waco, Texas for two wecks
to give hir 2 bird's eye view of how things wers done since it was all new to him. T was
ds green as they come”. After he was hired the plan changed and be was Jeft to figure
cverything out on his own and fend for hirself. He was employed as the Director of Nursing
(DON) from February 2006 to May 2007. During his employment there was very limited
- storage space available for drugs that were to be destroyed. He tilked to the pharmacist
about destroying medications once a month. Sometime in March 2007, a clean-cut, well-
groamed white woman walked into his. office and inquired if they had any drugs for
destruction. He told her yes, they had a lot of them. The Assistant DON was in the office
they shared and he stated “We have been weiting for you”. The woman then began to back
out of the doorway and told us “Why don't you two go abead and I'll be right back.” “With
the help of:Mr. Cotton I destroyed the drogs. Abont & week or two later the chief pharmacist
was in my office and asked about the boxes still there and [ told bim. He repotted to the
administrator that, according to him, he could not sign off on the destruction of thé drugs
because there was no pharmacist present at the time of destruction. ‘I was reported to the

State, who conducted an investigation, I was absolved of uny wrongdoing in that
investigation,”

N SIONS .F AW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Boatd has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law.,

699503003 -2 - foe]}




3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(C).

4, Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations .

Code, to teke disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 699503,
heretofote issued to NKEMJIKA OBI OFFOR, including revecation of Respondent's license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEI}}:?FOEQE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
‘Bo;x;l of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHAL L reccive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION,
and RESPONDENT SHALL complyin all rcsp’ects. with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Eduvcation,
Licensure and Pmcﬁ;:e, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Ordcr.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
1o Respondent's multistate Iiw@o privilege, ifany, to'pmcticc professional nursing in the State of
Texas, .

IT IS FURTHER A.GREED and ORDERED tﬂat while Respondent's license is
cncumbcr(;d by this Order, Mpondcnt may not work outside the State of Texas pufsuant 0 a
wultistate licensure privilege without the written-permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the pa&y state where Respondent wishes fo work. . -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that; .

. (1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issved to NKEMITKA

OBI OFFOR to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of
ratification of this Order.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in 'I‘cxas nmsiné jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHA;LL obtain Board
approval of the course pnor to enrollment only if the course is not being offered bya pm~approvcd
provider, Homc study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the cousse to
be approved, the target andience shall include nurses. Ttshatl be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length, 'I'ﬁe course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

-documentation of care, principles of nuring éthics, 'ééﬂﬂdénﬁality, professional boundarics, and the
Board's Disciplinary .Sanc-!ion Policics regarding;: Sexuval Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, stuse, Subatance Dependency, or other Substance Use Dlsordcr
and Lying and Fnlsxﬁcnﬁon. Courses fbcusmg on malpracttcc issues will not’ be accepted,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB the sponsoring institution to submit a Venﬁcanon of Course
Completion form, provided by. the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall bc taken in addition to any othex conises
sttpulatcd in this Ordex, if any, and in addition to any continuing education rcqumcmcms the Board
bas for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

Htp:Ihvww bon state.tys/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. htmi.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in “chulator} Requirements for Drug Therapy in The Nussing Facility,” 2 6.25
contact hour workshop présented in various Jocations by the Texas Department of Aging and
Disabitity Scrvices. In order to receive credit for completion of this workshap, RESPONDENT
SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completiod for this workshop to the Bbard's
office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any coutinuing
education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.
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Information  regarding  this workshop may. be found at the following website:

ing.cfim-or by contacting (512)438-2201.

[T IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
. RESPONDBNT SHALL be issued an unencombered license and milltistaxe licensure prvileges, if
aay, to practice pmfcssioﬁal uursixig in th;: State of Texas. .
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

[ waive representation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor degy the.violation |
alleged herein. By my Siw on this Order, | agree to.the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoxd furtber disciplinary action in ths matter. [ waive
jlldl(‘l.ﬂ.l review of this Order. [ understand that when this Ordcr becomes final and the terms of this

~ Order become eﬁacuve a copy will be mailed to me. 1 understand that if 1 fail to comply wuh all. “

terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and dLscxplmary sanctmn,.

including revocation of my ficense to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a

-consequence of mry noncompliance,

Signed this _/5_day of j;ij 20087

sttty

—
NKEMITKA OB@W .

Swom to and subscribed before me this [»54,( day of {MM/() —_ 20(}.5/.(]

e IZW _f

Notary Public in and for the State of [y 7,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agrced Order that was signed on the

~15% dayof _January, 2009, by NKEMJIKA OBFOFFOR, Registered Nurse License Number

699503, and said Order is final.

Effective this __22* _day of _January . 2009.

W Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board .

i siie

ot
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